NOSSAMAN LLP

ROBERT D. THORNTON (CA 72934)

Admitted Pro Hac Vice

rthornton@nossaman.com

Special Deputy Corporation Counsel

City and County of Honolulu

18101 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 1800

Irvine, CA 92612

Telephone: 949.833.7800 Facsimile: 949.833.7878

EDWARD V.A. KUSSY (DC 982417)

Admitted Pro Hac Vice

ekussy@nossaman.com

Special Deputy Corporation Counsel

City and County of Honolulu

1666 K. Street, NW, Suite 500

Washington, DC 20006

Telephone: 202.887.1400

Facsimile: 202.466.3215

CARLSMITH BALL LLP

JOHN P. MANAUT (HI 3989)

ipm@carlsmith.com

LINDSAY N. MCANEELEY (HI 8810)

lmcaneeley@carlsmith.com

Special Deputies Corporation Counsel

City and County of Honolulu

ASB Tower, Suite 2200

1001 Bishop Street

Honolulu, HI 96813

Telephone: 808.523.2500 Facsimile: 808.523.0842

ROBERT C. GODBEY (HI 4685)

Corporation Counsel

DON S. KITAOKA (HI 2967)

dkitaoka@honolulu.gov

GARY Y. TAKEUCHI (HI 3261)

gtakeuchi@honolulu.gov

Deputies Corporation Counsel

City and County of Honolulu 530 S. King Street, Room 110 Honolulu, HI 96813

Telephone: 808.768.5248/808.768.5240

Facsimile: 808.768.5105 Attorneys for Defendants

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU and WAYNE YOSHIOKA, in his official capacity as Director of the City and County of Honolulu Department of Transportation Services

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

HONOLULUTRAFFIC.COM; CLIFF SLATER; BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO; WALTER HEEN; HAWAII'S THOUSAND FRIENDS; THE SMALL BUSINESS HAWAII ENTREPRENEURIAL EDUCATION FOUNDATION; RANDALL W. ROTH; and DR. MICHAEL UECHI,

Plaintiffs,

VS.

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION; LESLIE ROGERS, in his official capacity as Federal Transit Administration Regional Administrator; PETER M. ROGOFF, in his official capacity as Federal Transit Administration Administrator; UNITED STATES **DEPARTMENT OF** TRANSPORTATION; RAY LAHOOD, in his official capacity as Secretary of Transportation; THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU; WAYNE YOSHIOKA, in his official capacity as Director of the City and County of Honolulu, Department of Transportation Services,

Defendants.

Civil No: 11-00307 AWT

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT REGARDING WAIVER OF SECTION 4(F) CLAIMS

(Presiding: The Honorable A. Wallace Tashima, United States Circuit Judge Sitting by Designation)

Date Action Filed: May 12, 2011 Trial Date: None Set

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	I	Page
I.	INTRODUCTION.	1
II.	PROCEDURAL SETTING OF THIS MOTION	3
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.	5
A.	The Project	5
В.	The Administrative Process	6
C.	Plaintiffs' Section 4(f) Claims	. 10
IV.	STATUTORY BACKGROUND.	. 10
V.	SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.	. 13
VI.	ARGUMENT	. 14
A.	Plaintiffs' Waived Their Section 4(f) Claims for Those Sites They Failed to Identify During the Administrative Process	. 14
	1. Plaintiffs Were Obligated To Raise Their Section 4(f) Claims in the FTA Administrative Process	. 14
	2. Plaintiffs Failed to Identify Several Section 4(f) Sites or Raise Claims for Those Sites During the Administrative Process.	. 18
VII.	CONCLUSION	. 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
Biodiversity Conservation Alliance v. United States Bureau of Land Mgm	ıt.
404 F.Supp.2d 212 (D.D.C. 2005)	16
Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Fed. Highway Admin.	
290 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (S.D. Cal. 2003)	12
Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen	
541 U.S. 752 (2004)	passim
Friends of Congaree Swamp v. Fed. Highway Admin.	
786 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (D.S.C. 2011)	12
Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins	
456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006)	14
High Sierra Hikers Ass'n v. United States Forest Serv.	
436 F.Supp.2d 1117 (E.D. Cal. 2006)	16
Holy Cross Wilderness Fund v. Madigan	
960 F.2d 1515 (10th Cir. 1992)	16
N. Idaho Cmty. Action Network v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.	
545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)	11, 14
Natural Res. Def. Council v. Fed. Aviation Admin.	
564 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2009)	16
Quechoan Indian Tribe v. United States Dep't of the Interior	
547 F.Supp.2d 1033 (D. Ariz. 2008)	16
Soremekun v. Thrifty Payless, Inc.	
509 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2007)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
State of Nevada v. Dep't of Energy	I uge
457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	16
The Laguna Greenbelt, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.	
42 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1995)	11
The Lands Council v. McNair	
629 F. 3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.	
435 U.S. 519 (1978)	1, 14, 16
Wang Laboratories v. Mitsubishi Elecs.	
860 F. Supp. 1448 (C.D. Cal. 1993)	13
Statutes	
23 United States Code Section 138	11
49 United States Code Section 303	1
49 United States Code Section 303	10
49 United States Code Section 303(c)	11
49 United States Code Section 303(d)	11
49 United States Code Section 5309	6
Rules	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 56(a)-(d)	13
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 56(b)	13
Regulations	
23 Code of Federal Regulations Section 774.5(b) and (c)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
23 Code of Federal Regulations Section 771.105(a)	17
23 Code of Federal Regulations Section 771.113(a)	17
23 Code of Federal Regulations Section 774.9(a)	12
23 Code of Federal Regulations Section 774.9(b)	13
40 Code of Federal Regulations Section 1500.1(c)	14
45 Federal Register 71,698 (October 30, 1980)	17
70 Federal Register 72,871 (Dec. 7, 2005)	6
72 Federal Register 12,254 (Mar. 15, 2007)	7
73 Federal Register 70,640 (Nov. 21, 2008)	7
73 Federal Register 70,640 (Nov. 21, 2008)	18
75 Federal Register 36,386 (June 25, 2010)	18
